thereof and the proportion of any contribution for any expenses incurred in connection therewith, to be paid by the Irrigation Division.

17.—(1) Upon an application to the Commissioner signed by not less than two-thirds of the proprietors mentioned in the list requesting that the Irrigation Division be dissolved, the Commissioner shall call a meeting of the proprietors for the purpose of determining whether the Irrigation Division should be dissolved.

(2) Every meeting so convened shall be held in the presence of the Commissioner at the time and place appointed and if at such meeting a majority of two-thirds of the proprietors or the authorized proxies thereof who are present decide that the Irrigation Division should be dissolved, the Irrigation Division shall be so dissolved accordingly :

Provided that all rates due and unpaid on the date of dissolution shall be levied and paid as if the Irrigation Division had not been dissolved.

(3) The provisions of sections 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Law with respect to public meetings shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to a meeting convened under the provisions of this rule.

(4) Any money in the hands of the Committee or the treasurer at the time of the dissolution of the Irrigation Division and any money recovered at any time thereafter on account of the rates due and unpaid at the time of such dissolution, shall be paid to the Commissioner and shall be passed in the books of the Commissioner to the credit of the village of Vrecha and shall be utilized by the Commissioner for such purpose of public utility in the village of Vrecha as may be approved by him.

No. 16.

THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1938 AND 1944.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Laws, 1938 and 1944, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Moutoullas, in the District of Nicosia, are published in the *Gazette*.

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF MOUTOULLAS.

Rules.

1. These rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Moutoullas (Amendment) Rules, 1948, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Moutoullas Rules, 1933 to 1944 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Moutoullas Rules, 1933 to 1948.

2. Rule 3 of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and substituted by the following rule :—

"3. The Committee shall hold office until the 22nd April, 1950. Thereafter the election of the Committee shall take place every third year in the month of April not later than the 22nd May thereof and it shall hold office for a period of three years from the 22nd April next following its election."

3. Paragraph (c) of rule 4 of the principal Rules is hereby deleted and the following substituted therefor—

"(c) The treasurer shall be paid—

- (i) a remuneration of three per centum of all rates and charges collected by him as in paragraph (a) hereof;
- (ii) such of his out of pocket expenses as may be sanctioned by the Committee."

4. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "thirty shillings" and the substitution therefor of the words "fifty shillings". (M.P. 624/33.)

Printed by the Government Printer at the Government Printing Office, Nicosia.

 $\begin{array}{c} Gazettes:\\ 20.10.33\\ 5.\ 2.37\\ 21.\ 9.44 \end{array}$